

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1010 OF 2026

Between:

Mamidi Prabhakar, S/o. Kistaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Sandeep Kumar Sultania, The Spl. Chief Secretary to Government Finance Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri. K.S.R.C Murthy, The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Insurance Building, Abids, Hyderabad.
3. Sri. E. Hanumanthu, Pay and Accounts Officer, Insurance Building Complex, Tilak Road, King Koti, Hyderabad
4. Sri. B. Venkateshwarlu, The Deputy Director, District Treasury Office, Kamareddy

Contemnor

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri G SUMANTH KUMAR praying this Court to Punish the respondents/alleged contemnors for wilful disobedience of the order passed in W.P. No. 37635 of 2025, Dated 09-12-2025,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G SUMANTH KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CONTEMPT CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri. Sandeep Kumar Sultania, The Spl. Chief Secretary to Government Finance Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri. K.S.R.C Murthy, The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Insurance Building, Abids, Hyderabad.

3. Sri. E. Hanumanthu, Pay and Accounts Officer, Insurance Building Complex, Tilak Road, King Koti, Hyderabad
4. Sri. B. Venkateshwarlu, The Deputy Director, District Treasury Office, Kamareddy

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **10.04.2026**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY Spl. Messenger in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondents 1 to 3 and to return to this Court before 10.04.2026)
2. The District Judge, Kamareddy District at Kamareddy (BY Speed Post in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent No. 4 and to return to this Court before 10.04.2026)
3. Sri. Sandeep Kumar Sultania, The Spl. Chief Secretary to Government Finance Department, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. Sri. K.S.R.C Murthy, The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Insurance Building, Abids, Hyderabad.
5. Sri. E. Hanumanthu, Pay and Accounts Officer, Insurance Building Complex, Tilak Road, King Koti, Hyderabad
6. Sri. B. Venkateshwarlu, The Deputy Director, District Treasury Office, Kamareddy (RR3 to 6 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:06/03/2026

LIST ON:10.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1010 of 2026

